
Cozad Community Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, March 17, 2025 7:00 PM
Office of the Superintendent 
 
Mission:  Cozad Community Schools, in partnership with family and community, 
prepares students to be successful lifelong learners through quality education. 
Vision: Cozad Creates Success
Values - Guiding Principles
Respect - Trust, appreciate, celebrate, value, act with urgency
Integrity - Do the right thing, deliver highest quality instruction and practice full accountability
Teamwork - Teamwork at all levels districtwide, recognize and celebrate, have fun and enjoy
Innovation - Positive attitude, open to new ideas,
Courage - Embrace change and take calculated risk, encourage others, communicate directly with respect
 
 
 

1. BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING 7:00 P.M.

1.1. Call to Order, Roll Call

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance 

1.3. Nebraska Open Meeting Law, Publication of Meeting

This meeting has been preceded by advance notice and is hereby declared to be in open session.  A 
current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act is posted on the West wall of the meeting room.

Notice of this meeting was given in advance by publication in the Cozad Local and posted on the 
Cozad Community Schools website and at the District Office, Cozad Post Office and Wilson Public 
Library.  Notice of this meeting was also given in advance to all members of the Board of 
Education. The order of agenda items may be changed when deemed necessary.

The board may choose to enter closed (executive) session to discuss any matter for which closed 
(executive) session is lawful and appropriate.

 

1.4. Excused/Unexcused Board Member Absence

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

This agenda item enables the board to validate if an item was added prior to the 24-hour period before the 
board meeting. If an item was added, the board may verify when the modifications were made and when 
the updated agenda was posted to the district website. 

3. HAYMAKER HIGHLIGHT

4. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

The Board of Education invites you to offer comments during the public comments portion of the agenda. 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may speak to the board about matters on the 
agenda. The public will also have the ability to speak to the board on non-agenda items at the end of the 
meeting. 

We have _________ speakers who have signed up to speak. We will allow ___ minutes per speaker for a 
total of _____ minutes. 



During the public comment portion of this meeting, those who have signed up need to be allowed to speak 
without interruption for the time allotted by the Board. We understand that people may have strong feelings 
about the issues they come to speak about. We ask that you respect the opinions of all who speak and that 
you refrain from applause, conduct that interferes with the Board meeting, or other outbursts during the 
presentations. Offensive language, vulgar personal attacks, or hostile conduct will not be tolerated. If the 
Board President determines any statement or comment constitutes offensive language, a vulgar personal 
attack, or hostile conduct, then the Board President will rule the person out of order, and the person forfeits 
any remaining time. You should be further advised that there is no legal protection for any comments that 
are made, including slanderous comments. Each person should choose their words carefully. 

The Board is not obligated to respond to public comments or questions because such dialogue could 
violate the Open Meetings Act. 

During the meeting, including during public comment, comments, outbursts, or interruptions from the 
audience will not be tolerated. After public comment, the Board will conduct its business. Remember that 
this is a public meeting, not a meeting of the public. Individuals wishing to speak must do so during public 
comment. Any attendee who chooses to interrupt Board business will be deemed out of order and may be 
asked to leave. Refusal to do so may result in removal. 

The board needs to be allowed to conduct our business in this public setting uninterrupted. Any questions 
or concerns that arise from this meeting can be addressed via phone or email to the administration or 
Board after the meeting has concluded. 

If the subject of your public comment is related to a particular student or staff member, we ask that you not 
mention the student or staff member by name in the public session. The Board has a complaint procedure 
in policy, and the Board will not respond to or consider any complaints unless and until and individual 
follows the complaint policy. 

As a reminder, under the Open Meetings Act, the Board of Education is legally obligated to require any 
member of the public desiring to address the Board to identify himself or herself, including an address and 
the name of any organization you may represent. As a result, please state and spell your first and last 
name, state your current address, and let us know if you are here representing any particular organization 
before you begin your public comment. 

It is now_____ p.m. Our first speaker_________

 

5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 

6. COMMITTEE REPORTS



‭2025 BOARD COMMITTEES‬

‭Committee‬ ‭Board Members‬ ‭Notes/Purpose‬ ‭Tentative Dates‬

‭Executive Committee‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭Michele‬
‭Other‬

‭Board Meeting‬
‭Prep‬

‭Friday Before the Monthly‬
‭Meeting‬

‭American Civics‬ ‭Stacey‬
‭Will‬
‭Michelle‬

‭2 mtgs/year;‬
‭*2 pm‬
‭dismissals‬

‭March Board Mtg;‬
‭October Board Mtg‬

‭Curr, Instruct, Assess‬
‭and Tech‬

‭Joel‬
‭Stacey‬
‭Michelle‬

‭Adoption, Curr‬
‭Council;‬
‭Assessment‬
‭**2 pm‬
‭dismissals‬

‭Jan 6, Jan 22, Feb 5,‬‭Feb 25‬‭,‬
‭March 5, April 2, Aug 6, Oct 1‬

‭Facilities‬ ‭Will‬
‭Kiley‬
‭Joel‬

‭Busy‬
‭Committee!‬

‭As Needed‬

‭Finance/Transportation‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭John‬
‭Joel‬

‭Budget Prep‬ ‭Feb 5, June 4, Aug 6, Sept 3‬

‭Policy‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭Michelle‬
‭Stacey‬

‭Policy‬
‭Transition‬
‭coming in‬
‭June‬

‭April 2, May 7, June-July‬

‭Negotiations/Personnel‬ ‭Michelle‬
‭Will‬
‭Stacey‬

‭Certified/Class‬
‭-ified/ Admin‬
‭Wages‬

‭Oct - Jan; April 2‬
‭Feb 28‬

‭Wellness‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭John‬

‭Wellness‬ ‭May 7‬



7. CONSENT AGENDA

7.1. Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)

- Board of Education Regular Meeting, Feb 17, 2025



Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Monday, February 17, 2025 7:00 PM 

Office of the Superintendent 

1710 Meridian Ave 

Cozad, NE 69130 

Posted Locations:  

• Cozad Local 

• Cozad Community Schools District Office 

• Cozad Post Office 

• Wilson Public Library  

Posted Date: 2/13/2025 

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 PM 

  

Joel Carlson:    Present    

Will Geiger:    Present    

Kiley Goff:    Present    

Stacey Mundell:    Present    

John Peden:    Present    

Michele Starman:    Present    

Present: 6. 

  

1. BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING 7:00 P.M. 

1.1. Call to Order, Roll Call 

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance  

1.3. Nebraska Open Meeting Law, Publication of Meeting 

This meeting has been preceded by advance notice and is hereby declared to be in open 

session.  A current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act is posted on the West wall of the 

meeting room. 

Notice of this meeting was given in advance by publication in the Cozad Local and posted on 

the Cozad Community Schools website and at the District Office, Cozad Post Office and 

Wilson Public Library.  Notice of this meeting was also given in advance to all members of 

the Board of Education. The order of agenda items may be changed when deemed necessary. 

 

The board may choose to enter closed (executive) session to discuss any matter for which 

closed (executive) session is lawful and appropriate. 

  



1.4. Excused/Unexcused Board Member Absence 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by John Peden and a second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

This agenda item enables the board to validate if an item was added prior to the 24-hour period 

before the board meeting. If an item was added, the board may verify when the modifications 

were made and when the updated agenda was posted to the district website.  

3. HAYMAKER HIGHLIGHT 

Mr. Dowdy explained the Haymaker Way Day and introduced two elementary students who 

shared their experiences participating in Haymaker Way Day. The Haymaker Way session taught 

students about teamwork, collaboration, and helping others. Mr. Dowdy shared information 

about the recommended elementary teacher hires for the 25-26 school year. Mr. Dowdy also 

discussed the Elementary Growth Gala Decision Rules which will be applied to the gala this 

school year. Changes were made to recognize student growth and achievement.  

4. PUBLIC COMMENT (AGENDA ITEM SPECIFIC) 

  

The Board of Education invites you to offer comments during the public comments portion of 

the agenda. This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may speak to the 

board about matters on the agenda. The public will also have the ability to speak to the board on 

non-agenda items at the end of the meeting.  

We have _________ speakers who have signed up to speak. We will allow ___ minutes per 

speaker for a total of _____ minutes.  

 

During the public comment portion of this meeting, those who have signed up need to be 

allowed to speak without interruption for the time allotted by the Board. We understand that 

people may have strong feelings about the issues they come to speak about. We ask that you 

respect the opinions of all who speak and that you refrain from applause, conduct that interferes 

with the Board meeting, or other outbursts during the presentations. Offensive language, vulgar 

personal attacks, or hostile conduct will not be tolerated. If the Board President determines any 

statement or comment constitutes offensive language, a vulgar personal attack, or hostile 

conduct, then the Board President will rule the person out of order, and the person forfeits any 

remaining time. You should be further advised that there is no legal protection for any comments 

that are made, including slanderous comments. Each person should choose their words carefully.  

 

The Board is not obligated to respond to public comments or questions because such dialogue 

could violate the Open Meetings Act.  

 



During the meeting, including during public comment, comments, outbursts, or interruptions 

from the audience will not be tolerated. After public comment, the Board will conduct its 

business. Remember that this is a public meeting, not a meeting of the public. Individuals 

wishing to speak must do so during public comment. Any attendee who chooses to interrupt 

Board business will be deemed out of order and may be asked to leave. Refusal to do so may 

result in removal.  

 

The board needs to be allowed to conduct our business in this public setting uninterrupted. Any 

questions or concerns that arise from this meeting can be addressed via phone or email to the 

administration or Board after the meeting has concluded.  

 

If the subject of your public comment is related to a particular student or staff member, we ask 

that you not mention the student or staff member by name in the public session. The Board has a 

complaint procedure in policy, and the Board will not respond to or consider any complaints 

unless and until and individual follows the complaint policy.  

 

As a reminder, under the Open Meetings Act, the Board of Education is legally obligated to 

require any member of the public desiring to address the Board to identify himself or herself, 

including an address and the name of any organization you may represent. As a result, please 

state and spell your first and last name, state your current address, and let us know if you are here 

representing any particular organization before you begin your public comment.  

 

It is now_____ p.m. Our first speaker_________ 

  

5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT  

Dr. Endorf mentioned that Gabby Stephens is replacing Carrie Haynie as the payroll specialist 

for the district. Superintendent Endorf reviewed the hiring process for open 

teacher/administration positions, which will be voted on later this evening. He shared these 

administrative procedures including how evaluation occurs in the new employee's first year of 

service to the district.  

6. COMMITEE REPORTS 

President Goff used the committee assignments document and asked each committee to provide 

a summary of their actions within the past month or moving forward. The Civics Committee will 

report and share information twice during the school year (March and October). The Curriculum 

Committee met at least two times this year with more meetings upcoming. Mrs. Mundell gave an 

update on the science curriculum adoption process and implementing the John Baylor program. 

The Facilities Committee reported that the bond construction projects are wrapping up and the 

elementary classroom renovation and auditorium project are in the beginning stages, including 

the selection of red-colored fabric on the theater seats. The auditorium project costs will be 

funded through the Depreciation Fund initially and then access the Building Fund for the 

remainder of the expense. Dr. Endorf mentioned that the meetings with FEMA representatives 

were useful, but the $500 deductible through Alicap Insurance made eligibility for federal dollars 



impractical. The Policy Committee reported on three options regarding policy transition to Perry 

Law. Dr. Endorf will explore the cost and timeframe associated with each option and report back 

to the Board next month. The Negotiations/Personnel Committee will meet on February 28th to 

discuss administrator pay and goals for 2025-26. The Wellness Committee discussed the roof 

project through Alicap Insurance and an increase in enrollment numbers. Dr. Endorf mentioned 

repair of the Wellness Center skylight. The Kalwall system replacement process with the 

skylight will mirror the material and process used in replacing the new gym's windows, all 

irreparably damaged during the June 2024 hail storm. Finally, the Executive Committee will 

continue to meet prior to each monthly Board meeting.  

7. CONSENT AGENDA 

Motion to approve the consent agenda, as presented Passed with a motion by Michele Starman 

and a second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

7.1. Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 

1.13.2025- Minutes from the Regular Board of Education Meeting, 7pm 

2.3.2025- Minutes from the Special Board of Education Meeting, 12pm 

7.2. Congratulations, Condolences, Correspondences 

7.3. Classified Resignations 

- Carrie Haynie, District Office Administrative Assistant 

- Susan Sukraw, Elementary SpEd Paraprofessional 

7.4. Classified Hires 

Gabrielle Stephens, DO Administrative Assistant, start 2/13 

Mayla Sutherland, CEEC Paraprofessional, start 2/10 

  

7.5. Standing Reports 

7.5.1. Sub Reports 

7.5.2. Nutrition Services SNP Claim for Reimbursement Summary 

7.5.3. Bus Route Averages 

7.6. Salary Advancement Applications 



- Sierra Maginnis, UNK, Art Education Research Methods, 3 hrs 

- Sierra Maginnis, UNK, Non-West Art History, 3 hrs 

- Sierra Maginnis, UNK, Experimental Art Practices, 3 hrs 

8. GENERAL, LUNCH, ACTIVITIES AND DEPRECIATION FINANCIAL REPORTS 

AND CLAIMS 

Motion to approve the general, lunch, activities and depreciation financial reports as presented, 

including monthly expenditures, which reflects the current financial standing of the District. 

Passed with a motion by Will Geiger and a second by Stacey Mundell.  

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

8.1. Financial Report by Account 

Dr. Endorf outlined the monthly bills. Mr. Regelin provided an update on grounds/custodial 

and food service purchases.  

8.2. Financial Claims 

9. BUILDING FINANCIAL CLAIMS 

Motion to approve the building financial claims as presented, including monthly expenditures, 

which reflects the current financial standing of the District Passed with a motion by Will Geiger 

and a second by Stacey Mundell. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

9.1. Financial Claims 

10. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON HIRING CERTIFICATED STAFF 

FOR THE 2025-26 SCHOOL YEAR 

Motion to approve Erika Brown- MS, Tessa Throckmorton- HS SpEd, Tylyn Henry- 

Elementary, Trevor Galas-Elementary, Calleigh Osmera- Elementary, Lunden Groene- 

Elementary, Erika Brown- Middle School, Grace Bollers- High School contracts for the 2025-

2026 teaching year. Passed with a motion by Stacey Mundell and a second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

-Tessa Throckmorton- HS- Special Education 

-Tylyn Henry-Elementary 

-Trevor Galas- Elementary 

-Calleigh Osmera-Elementary 

-Lunden Groene- Elementary 



- Erika Brown - Middle School 

- Grace Bollers - HS Math 

  

The principals shared the process that led to the recommendation to hire each of the candidates 

presented. 

11. COMPUTER SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION REPORT 

Mr. Fisher provided an overview of Digital Media, Digital Design, Video Production and Media 

Production courses and emphasized the curriculum used to facilitate this learning. Information 

Systems Classes provide the foundation for computer science and include the following courses 

offered at Cozad High School: Introduction to Computer Science, Information Technology 

Applications, Web Design and Development. Goals moving forward will focus on student-

centered projects, giving back to Cozad Community Schools, student collaboration with 

businesses and members of the community, and an increase in contemporary equipment as 

student enrollment continues to increase in technology classes.  

12. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION WITH REGARD 

TO APPROVING THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK AGREEMENT WITH 

PAULSEN'S FOR THE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL RENOVATION PROJECT  

Motion to approve the agreement with Paulsen's as the Construction Manager at Risk for the 

elementary renovation project Passed with a motion by Michele Starman and a second by Will 

Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

Dr. Endorf explained the Construction Manager at Risk process and the need for Board action to 

enter into an agreement with Paulsen, Inc to continue moving forward with the elementary 

classroom renovation project.  

13. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION TO APPROVE SPONSORING THE 

SUMMER FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM FOR 2025 

Motion to approve sponsoring the 2025 Summer Food Program if within the allowable poverty 

guidelines set forth by NDE Passed with a motion by Michele Starman and a second by Kiley 

Goff. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

Served Meals for 2024 

Breakfast- 4,300 

Lunch- 4,576 

 

Parents signed their children up for RNC meals. 



Daily breakfast and Saturday and Sunday lunch were RNC (Rural Non-Congregate) and were 

picked up during lunch (which is ate on site). For example, a child age 1-18 yrs would get a free 

lunch Monday and pick up a bag with breakfast for Tues, Wed, Thurs, Friday. Friday a child 

would get lunch and take home breakfast for Sat, Sun and Mon, plus lunch for Sat and Sun.  

 

This year NDE has advised that RNC meals can be handed out where the need is. We can 

distribute at the library, for example, to reach more students. It will be discussed how many 

people are needed and vehicles if we decide to go this route.  

  

Dr. Endorf and the Board discussed the history of the summer food program and the desire to 

continue with this program.  

14. DISCUSS, CONSIDER, AND TAKE ACTION ON THE APPROVAL OF THE 

DRIVERS EDUCATION CONTRACT FOR SUMMER 2025 

Motion to approve the 2025-2026 Drivers Education contract as presented Passed with a motion 

by Michele Starman and a second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

Dr. Endorf and the Board discussed the history of the program and the importance of the 

program for Cozad. Tuition will remain the same as 2024.  

15. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION REGARDING THE OPTION 

ENROLLMENT CAPACITY RESOLUTION FOR 2025-26 

Motion to approve the updated Option Enrollment Capacity Resolution as presented Passed with 

a motion by Will Geiger and a second by Stacey Mundell. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

Dr. Endorf reviewed the option enrollment capacity resolution and the reason to increase 

capacity now that a formalized enrollment process is in place. Mr. Regelin outlined the new 

enrollment process for the district and the benefit of using the district office to oversee all 

enrollment into the district moving forward.  

16. SPECIAL EDUCATION REPORT 

Mrs. Edeal spoke about Indicator 13 and the previous compliance issues that are now resolved. 

She also updated the Board on preschool enrollment numbers and projections for 2025-26. 

17. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON THE APPROVAL OF THE 2025-

2026 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 10 CONTRACT FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION 

CONTRACT AND COOPERATIVE SERVICE AGREEMENTS 



Motion to approve the 2025-2026 Education Service Unit 10 contract for Special Education 

Contract and Cooperative Service Agreements Passed with a motion by Michele Starman and a 

second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Nay, John Peden: Nay, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 2 

Mrs. Edeal spoke of the services provided through ESU 10 and that the Cozad plan for 2025-26 

is very similar to the plan used in the past few years. 

18. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TRAFFIC FLOW REPORT 

Ms. Starman represented the Board in a meeting with the Methodist Church leaders about traffic 

flow issues around the elementary school. Dr. Endorf is going to meet with the Methodist 

Church, the City and others before reporting back to the Board at the March Board meeting.   

19. SCIENCE CURRICULUM ADOPTION REPORT 

The elementary science curriculum presentation needed to be rescheduled so there is no 

recommendation at this time; however, Dr. Endorf is confident the committee will be ready to 

make a recommendation to the Board at the March Board meeting. 

20. LEGISLATIVE REPORT 

Dr. Endorf attached reviews of bills as presented by NASB and shared the role of NDE regarding 

upcoming policies for consideration. 

21. STRATEGIC PLAN REPORT 

NASB will facilitate two evening meetings on February 26th in which community stakeholders, 

students, parents, school board, certified staff, and school administration will attend. The Board 

Curriculum committee will plan to participate in the February 26th evening meetings.  

22. AGENDA SETTING AND FUTURE MEETINGS 

- Wednesday, February 26th, 2025, Strategic Planning 

-Monday, March 17, 2025- Board of Education Regular Meeting, 7pm 

23. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:45 pm. Passed with a motion by Michele Starman and a 

second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 



* Closed Session:  If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda 

should be held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with 

the Nebraska Open Meetings Law. 

**Sequence of Agenda:  The sequence of agenda topics is subject to change at the discretion of 

the board.  Please arrive at the beginning of the meeting. 

***Action Item:  The board reserves the right to take action on any item on the board agenda. 

  

The meeting was adjourned at 8:45 PM. 

  
Dr. Dan Endorf, Superintendent 

Cozad Community Schools District No. 11 



7.2. Congratulations, Condolences, Correspondences

7.3. Classified Resignations

Sheila Ahlensdorf, Paraprofessional



Brenna Richie <brenna.richie@cozadschools.net>

Fwd: Resignation Letter
1 message

Gabrielle Stephens <gabby.stephens@cozadschools.net> Thu, Mar 13, 2025 at 10:27 AM
To: Brenna Richie <brenna.richie@cozadschools.net>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Justin Dowdy <justin.dowdy@cozadschools.net>
Date: Thu, Mar 13, 2025 at 7:15 AM
Subject: Fwd: Resignation Letter
To: Gabrielle Stephens <gabby.stephens@cozadschools.net>

Sheila's resignation Letter

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Sheila Ahlenstorf <sheila.ahlenstorf@cozadschools.net>
Date: Wed, Mar 12, 2025 at 8:06 AM
Subject: Resignation Letter
To: Justin Dowdy <justin.dowdy@cozadschools.net>

I, Sheila Ahlenstorf am resigning from Cozad Elementary to be a full time caregiver and hope to return when the time is right.

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to become a Haymaker and can't wait to join the team again in the future.

Sincerly, 

Sheila Ahlenstorf

--

Gabby Stephens
Administrative Assistant
Cozad Community Schools District Office

mailto:justin.dowdy@cozadschools.net
mailto:gabby.stephens@cozadschools.net
mailto:gabby.stephens@cozadschools.net
mailto:sheila.ahlenstorf@cozadschools.net
mailto:sheila.ahlenstorf@cozadschools.net
mailto:justin.dowdy@cozadschools.net


7.4. Classified Hires

Leslie DeLaSerna, Paraprofessional/Translator

7.5. Standing Reports

7.5.1. Sub Reports

7.5.2. Nutrition Services SNP Claim for Reimbursement Summary



  SNP Claim For Reimbursement Summary

Confirmation #: AEYAEF

Month/Year
Claimed

Adjustment
Number

Date
Received

Date
Accepted

Date
Processed

Reason
Code

Feb 2025 0 03/07/2025 03/07/2025 Original

 

Sponsor Totals

Meal Type Meals/Supplements
Served

Federal
Rate

Reimbursement
Federal Amount

National School Lunch Program

Free 4,114 4.4300 18,225.02

Reduced 1,563 4.0300 6,298.89

Paid 3,797 0.4200 1,594.74

Total 9,474 26,118.65

Performance-Based Reimbursement (Lunch)

Claimed 9,474 0.0900 852.66

Adjusted 0 0.0900 0.00

Total 9,474 852.66

School Breakfast Program Severe Need

Free 1,533 2.8400 4,353.72

Reduced 476 2.5400 1,209.04

Paid 741 0.3900 288.99

Total 2,750 5,851.75

Afterschool Care Program - Area Eligible

Free 1,392 1.2100 1,684.32

Total 1,392 1,684.32

 

Claim Reimbursement Total 34,507.38

Sponsor Claim Reimbursement Totals      

Current Claim Reimbursement Total   34,507.38

Previous Claim Reimbursement Total   0.00

Net Claim Reimbursement Total   34,507.38

Hide Site Meal Details

Site Meal Totals

 

Cozad Elementary 0002

Meal Type Free Reduced Paid Total

National School Lunch Program 2,377 984 2,319 5,680

School Breakfast Program Severe Need 982 299 510 1,791

Afterschool Care Program - Area Eligible 1,392 0 0 1,392

Cozad High School 0005

Meal Type Free Reduced Paid Total

National School Lunch Program 762 230 724 1,716

 

240011 Status: Active
Cozad Community Schools
DBA:
1710 Meridian AVe
Cozad, NE 69130-1159

https://nutrition.education.ne.gov/Nslp/ClaimRecap.aspx?enc=23zAcc6^FWBI8MiKvy5gtDsvcRTP^oLQ^njP5oAfx5yBezw3KUtrdJ7PSCjBSRdotjX*ixMD9*bapyEJ2RxblP7bybBSpQD^6YYCAdvCZG7f^q3hRBTi6c31hmwpCMbWRu9m3^5uS^pVvWnL^eZK*CIy*UmQZYJSEoW9j8cE^Ag0UGqlHXb7Br^mOuqqRPbdqnIdzENA4yC1D1IL4Yp2webl8rwc60Mb*Y42hXF6PACTLvpIdFC5kABhCk9xaMCWzxwDlJ3migU8tpWQoopCXw--


 
School Breakfast Program Severe Need 206 36 63 305

 

Cozad Middle School 0004

Meal Type Free Reduced Paid Total

National School Lunch Program 975 349 754 2,078

School Breakfast Program Severe Need 345 141 168 654



Cozad Lunch Fund
Revenue Expeditures

Month Regular (annual) Cost Equip Cost
Sept Interest $1,231.31 Opaa! $29,321.85 Cable on FTruck $100.00

Daily Deposits $23,092.65 Ice Maker Part $325.48 Windshield $260.00 (should be reimbursed by insurance)
Federal Reimb $19,066.64 Evelopes $440.40 FTruck Tires $367.43
Commodity Credit $1,188.64

Total: $44,579.24 Total: $30,087.73 $727.43
$30,815.16

Total Made Sept $13,764.08

October Interest $771.93 Opaa! $75,796.79 Casters for new Oven $673.00
Daily Deposits $23,214.85 Cozad Services $2,313.80 Cozad Services $3,244.33 Walk in Cooler

recieved in Nov Federa Reimb $49,611.62
Commodity Credit $6,354.13

Total $79,952.53 Total $78,110.59 $3,917.33
$82,027.92

Total Made Oct -$2,075.39

November Interest $790.35 Opaa! $76,708.40 Extinguisher $305.00
Daily Deposits $26,384.94 Reimbursements $81.70 222 $9.00
Federal Reimb $46,228.03 Cozad Services Drain $175.00
Commodity Credit $6,519.24

Toal $79,922.56 Total $76,965.10 $314.00
$77,279.10

Total Made Nov $2,643.46

Dec Interest $846.22 Opaa! $67,658.15 Meat Slicer $997.98
Daily Deposits $15,189.80 Johnny on Spot $225.00
Federal Reimb $40,759.05 Cozad Services $1,545.91
Commodity Credit $5,022.83



Toal $61,817.90 Total $69,429.06 $997.98
$70,427.04

Total Made Dec -$8,609.14

Jan Interest $741.41 Opaa! $55,599.04
Daily Deposits $24,702.46
Federal Reimb $33,358.98
Commodity Credit $4,149.28

Toal $62,952.13 Total $55,599.04

Total Made Jan $7,353.09

Feb Interest $717.19 Opaa! $71,781.44 Dishwasher $6,550.00
Daily Deposits $19,472.90 Daily Reimburse $13.85
Federal Reimb $43,043.14
Commodity Credit $6,219.78

Toal $69,453.01 $71,795.29 $6,550.00
$78,345.29

Total Made Feb -$8,892.28

Total Made $4,183.82 Spent not regular. $12,506.74



7.5.3. Bus Route Averages



Average Students Riding Route Bus Per Day 
2024-2025

ROUTE
MONTH

TOTAL
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY

South/In Town 34.00 42.45 47.10 47.61 46.86 45.26 43.80 307.08

Northeast 29.50 25.00 46.95 57.94 55.93 52.26 51.20 318.78

North/Northwest/In Town 78.00 74.00 58.65 43.88 43.13 40.10 41.00 378.76

TOTAL AVERAGE 141.50 141.45 152.70 149.43 145.92 137.62 136.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1004.62

SpEd 9.00 8.65 7.85 7.72 7.26 7.53 10.65 58.66
Added Frenchy Park to Northeast Rt

Total Mileage of Bus Routes
2024-2025

ROUTE
MONTH

TOTAL
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY

South/In Town 613 1654 1866 1689 1328 1762 1467 10379

Northeast 523 1218 1296 1187 1011 1259 978 7472

North/Northwest/In Town 463 1098 1094 1004 861 1186 866 6572

TOTAL MILES 1599 3970 4256 3880 3200 4207 3311 0 0 0 24423

SpEd 760 1361 1405 1007 2060 1633 1326 9552 *Transport to Lex

TOTAL MILES (with SpEd) 2359 5331 5661 4887 5260 5840 4637 0 0 0 33975



7.6. Salary Advancement Applications

Teresa Savick, Wayne State, LETRS 2, 3 hrs
Brandon Horwart, UNL, Technical Ag Workshop- Tig Welding, 3 hrs
Brandon Horwart, UNL, Technical Ag Workshop- Automation in the Heartland, 3 hrs
Brandon Horwart, UNL, Technical Ag Workshop- Animal Science, 3 hrs
Brandon Horwart, UNL, Advanced Teaching Strategies, 3 hrs
Brandon Horwart, UNL, Problems of Beginning Ag Teachers, 3 hrs
Jacquie Kral, UNK, Instructional Design for Learning, 3 hrs
Jacquie Kral, UNK, Pract:C & I Grad Program, 3hrs
Arika Russell, Wayne State, LETRS 2, 3 hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Educational Assessment, 3 hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU,Designing and Implementing Effective Project-Based Learning, 3hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Understanding and Managing Disruptive Behaviors in the Classroom, 3hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Graphic Design for Everyday Uses, 3 hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, The Elements of Art, 3hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, The Principles of Design, 3 hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Using Movement and Music to Enhance Learning in the Classroom, 3 hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Critical Literacy Strategies for Learners who are Easily Bored, 3 hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, English Language Learners, 3hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Intervention Strategies for Educators within the multi tiered system of support, 3 
hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Classroom Management Strategies for Everyday Teacher, 3hrs
Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Curriculum & Nuance Coaching, 3 hrs
Valeria Estrada, UNK, Clinical Practice 2, 3hrs
Valeria Estrada, UNK, Context of Education, 6 hrs
Valeria Estrada, UNK, Professional Skills & Knowledge II, 6 hrs
Valeria Estrada, UNK, Seminar in Contemporary Drama, 3 hrs
Valeria Estrada, UNK, Methods of Foreign Language Instruction, 3 hrs
Valeria Estrada, UNK Topics in Peninsular Literature & Culture, 3 hrs
 





































8. GENERAL, LUNCH, ACTIVITIES AND DEPRECIATION FINANCIAL REPORTS AND CLAIMS

8.1. Financial Report by Account



Cozad Lunch Fund
Revenue Expeditures

Month Regular (annual) Cost Equip Cost
Sept Interest $1,231.31 Opaa! $29,321.85 Cable on FTruck $100.00

Daily Deposits $23,092.65 Ice Maker Part $325.48 Windshield $260.00 (should be reimbursed by insurance)
Federal Reimb $19,066.64 Evelopes $440.40 FTruck Tires $367.43
Commodity Credit $1,188.64

Total: $44,579.24 Total: $30,087.73 $727.43
$30,815.16

Total Made Sept $13,764.08

October Interest $771.93 Opaa! $75,796.79 Casters for new Oven $673.00
Daily Deposits $23,214.85 Cozad Services $2,313.80 Cozad Services $3,244.33 Walk in Cooler

recieved in Nov Federa Reimb $49,611.62
Commodity Credit $6,354.13

Total $79,952.53 Total $78,110.59 $3,917.33
$82,027.92

Total Made Oct -$2,075.39

November Interest $790.35 Opaa! $76,708.40 Extinguisher $305.00
Daily Deposits $26,384.94 Reimbursements $81.70 222 $9.00
Federal Reimb $46,228.03 Cozad Services Drain $175.00
Commodity Credit $6,519.24

Toal $79,922.56 Total $76,965.10 $314.00
$77,279.10

Total Made Nov $2,643.46

Dec Interest $846.22 Opaa! $67,658.15 Meat Slicer $997.98
Daily Deposits $15,189.80 Johnny on Spot $225.00
Federal Reimb $40,759.05 Cozad Services $1,545.91
Commodity Credit $5,022.83



Toal $61,817.90 Total $69,429.06 $997.98
$70,427.04

Total Made Dec -$8,609.14

Jan Interest $741.41 Opaa! $55,599.04
Daily Deposits $24,702.46
Federal Reimb $33,358.98
Commodity Credit $4,149.28

Toal $62,952.13 Total $55,599.04

Total Made Jan $7,353.09

Feb Interest $717.19 Opaa! $71,781.44 Dishwasher $6,550.00
Daily Deposits $19,472.90 Daily Reimburse $13.85
Federal Reimb $43,043.14
Commodity Credit $6,219.78

Toal $69,453.01 $71,795.29 $6,550.00
$78,345.29

Total Made Feb -$8,892.28

Total Made $4,183.82 Spent not regular. $12,506.74





























8.2. Financial Claims

































9. BUILDING FINANCIAL CLAIMS

9.1. Financial Claims





10. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION ON CERTIFICATED STAFF 
CONTRACTS FOR NEW HIRES FOR THE 2025-2026 SCHOOL YEAR

Brianna Ryan- SpEd Elementary
Ryan Zoucha- Industrial Technology

 



RYAN ZOUCHA 

ZOUCHARYAN01@GMAIL.COM / 531-289-0176 

OBJECTIVE 

To obtain an STS/ITE teaching position where I can cultivate positive relationships with students, staff, 

and community to help and prepare students for any path they pursue. 

RELATED EXPERIENCE 

▪ STS/ITE Teacher, SkillsUSA, Coach | South Sioux City High School | 2023 – Current 

o Manufacturing, Construction, and Engineering Courses 

o SkillsUSA Advisor 

o Wrestling Coach 

▪ Owner/Operator | Wayne Escapes | 2022  

o Escape room opened in Wayne, NE 

▪ CAD Draftsman | Timberlyne 2022 – Current | Heritage Homes 2021 – 2022 

o Timber structure, modular home design and CAD tool development 

▪ Sampson Construction | Commercial Construction Worker | 2020 – 2021 

▪ NE Extension Office | Youth Nutrition Teacher | 2018-2019 

EDUCATION 

▪ Idaho State University | In Progress 

o 45 Continuing Ed Credits 

▪ Wayne State College  

o MSE in Administration | Fall 2024 

o BS in STS Education, Drafting Minor, Coaching Endorsement | Fall 2022 

▪ Malcolm High School | 2019

PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 

Classroom Skills 

• Technology/CNC Proficient 

• Multilingual Learner Strategies 

• STS/ITE Curriculum Development 

• Student Engagement 

Professional Skills 

• Growth Mindset 

• Organization 

• Self-Starter 

• Coachable 

PROFESSIONAL REFERENCES 

Dave Clausen | Principal - SSC 

• David.clausen@ssccards.org 

• 712-898-8325 

Todd Arens | STS Teacher - SSC 

• Todd.arens@ssccards.org 

• 402-640-6364 
 

 

Molly Kruse | Instructional Coach - SSC 

• Molly.kruse@ssccards.org 

• 712-870-4880 
 

 
 

 

 

mailto:David.clausen@ssccards.org
mailto:Todd.arens@ssccards.org
mailto:Molly.kruse@ssccards.org


 

Brianna Ryan  
2026 W 39th St, APT #3 Kearney, NE 68845| (308)-212-0644 | briannaryan02@gmail.com 

EDUCATION 

WORK EXPERIENCE 

Jan. 2025- Feb. 
2025  

Long-Term Substitute, Ansley Public Schools, Ansley, NE 
Served as a long-term substitute for a 1st grade class of 12 students, providing 
instruction, adapting lesson plans, and managing student behavior in the 
absence of the regular teacher.  

Aug. 2024- Dec. 
2024 

Student Teacher, Meadowlark Elementary, Horizon Middle School, Kearney, NE 
Developed my approach to pedagogy, as well as, taught me to manage a 
classroom, carry out daily procedures, plan lessons, and manage behaviors for 
students with varying developmental, intellectual, and specific learning 
disabilities.  

Apr. 2022- Aug. 
2024 

Registered Behavior Technician, The Spectrum Center for Autism, Kearney, NE 
Improved my behavior management skills,by implementing Applied Behavior 
Analysis (ABA) intervention strategies and tracking progress through data 
collection for children with Autism Spectrum Disorder.  

Feb. 2024- May 
2024 

Substitute Teacher, Litchfield Public Schools, Kearney Public Schools 
Gained teaching experience and classroom management skills while substitute 
teaching in various classes from kindergarten through twelfth grade.  

Sept. 
2021- May 2022 

Classroom Aide, America Reads Work Study, Bright Futures Preschool, Kearney, NE 
Grew my professional development and collaboration abilities by assisting in 
multiple preschool classrooms, to ensure a safe and positive learning 
environment for the students. 

CERTIFICATIONS  

Jan. 2025- Aug. 
2030 

Nebraska Educators Certificate, Nebraska Department of Education 
Certified to teach in the State of Nebraska for K-12 Special Education. 

LEADERSHIP OPPORTUNITIES 

Feb-Mar. 2023 Unified Basketball Intramurals  
Assisted in coaching and playing on a basketball team for adults with disabilities.  

Mar. 2022- Mar. 
2023 

Young Athletes 
Led small group activities, improving engagement, communication, and motor 
skills for children with disabilities.   

Feb.- Mar. 2022 Kearney Special Olympics, Track and Field 
Facilitated long jump and running activities for adults with disabilities, resulting 
in positive attitudes during practice and competitions.  

 

Dec. 2024 University of Nebraska-Kearney, Kearney, NE 
Bachelor of Arts in Special Education, K-12 | Music Minor  
GPA: 3.93 

July 2020 Ansley High School, Ansley, NE 
High School Diploma 
GPA: 4.0 

mailto:briannaryan02@gmail.com


11. SKILLS USA PROJECT REPORT

12. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING AN EARLY GRADUATION 
REQUEST
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5066 

Early Graduation 
 

 
General Policy.  Students most effectively obtain the skills and experience 

necessary to graduate from high school by completing grades 9 through 12 
over the course of 4 years.   

 
Requirements for Application.  In unique circumstances, the Board may 

waive the four-year attendance requirement for high school graduation, 
provided that the student has met the requirements of this policy.     

 
Students must make an application to the high school principal before they 

may seek permission to graduate early from the Board.  The principal may 

consult with appropriate instructional and guidance staff members in making 
the determination.  The student's application must include:  

 
1. Proof that the student will meet all academic requirements necessary to 

graduate on or before the proposed graduation date; 
2. A transcript showing that the student has no grade lower than “C” in 

any required course at the time of application; 
3. A completed application; 

4. A letter from a parent/guardian supporting the application. 
 

The student may submit any additional materials which support the student's 
efforts to graduate early.  Such materials may include, but are not required 

to include: letters of support from staff and community members; proof of 
admission in a postsecondary program; and/or any other materials which the 

student believes to support the student's application. 

 
Consideration by the Board of Education.  The principal will make a 

written recommendation to the Board based on the submitted application from 
the student.  The Board will consider but is not bound by the principal's 

recommendation.  Along with the application, the Board may consult with 
members of the administration, staff, or anyone else the Board deems 

appropriate.  The Board will grant a student’s application only if it determines 
that the student is best served by permitting the student to graduate early. 

 
Participation in District Activities.  Early graduates will be considered 

graduates of the district at the time the Board confers such status upon them.  
They will be presented their diplomas at the January board  of education 

meeting.  Therefore, early graduates will no longer be considered members of 
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the student body and will forfeit those rights and privileges accorded such 
students.  

 
Adopted on: ____10/19/2020___________ 

Revised on: __  _3/14/2022   ___________ 
Reviewed on: _______5/13/2024___________  







Corey Fisher <corey.fisher@cozadschools.net>

(no subject)

Western Valley Insurance/Kiffin Murphy <westernvalleyinsurance@yahoo.com> Thu, Mar 13, 2025 at 2:57
PM

Reply-To: Western Valley Insurance/Kiffin Murphy <westernvalleyinsurance@yahoo.com>
To: Corey Fisher <corey.fisher@cozadschools.net>

Dear Mr. Fisher,

I am writing this letter to express my full support for my daughter, Taryn Chytka, in her request for
early graduation from Cozad High School.  Taryn has taken 7 extra courses this school year, in
addition to her regular classwork.  She has also been active in sports and is maintaining a high
GPA.  She has shown great maturity and work ethic in setting and achieving this goal.

I am confident that Taryn is prepared and ready to face the next chapter in her life.  Taryn has a
good head on her shoulders and I know she will be successful in whatever she decides to pursue.

Sincerely,

Taunya Chytka

[Quoted text hidden]



13. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING PERRY LAW POLICY 
TRANSITION SERVICE FEE



James B. Gessford 
Daniel F. Kaplan 
Gregory H. Perry 
Joseph F. Bachmann 
R. J. Shortridge* 
Joshua J. Schauer* 
Derek A. Aldridge** 
Justin J. Knight*** 
Charles Kaplan 
Haleigh B. Carlson 
Sara J. Tonjes 
Kendall G. Oberheide 

 

Of Counsel 
Thomas M. Haase 

__________ 

*Also admitted in Iowa 
** Also admitted in Kansas 

***Also admitted in Colorado 
_______________ 

Ernest B. Perry (1876-1962) 
Arthur E. Perry (1910-1982) 

R.R. Perry (1917-1999) 
Edwin C. Perry (1931-2012) 

 

233 South 13th Street, Suite 1400 ∙ Lincoln, Nebraska 68508 
Telephone (402) 476-9200 ∙ Fax (402) 476-0094 

www.perrylawfirm.com 

March 4, 2025 
 
Via Email:  dan.endorf@cozadschools.net 
Dr. Dan Endorf, Superintendent 
Cozad Community Schools 
 

RE: Request for Information – New Policies 
 
Dear Dr. Endorf: 
 
I am writing in response to your request for information about a new Policy Manual and Board 
Policy service.  There are three main options we offer to schools interested in adopting our policies.  
Each option has its own “pro’s” and “con’s.”  In the end, it depends on which option makes the 
most sense for your District. 
 
As way of background, our firm has developed a “template” School Board Policy Book to meet 
the requirements of state and federal law and, where applicable, case law.  The template Policies 
include all of the most recent updates. The policies cover School District operations, student and 
personnel issues, and give policy guidance to address legal obligations and protect students, staff, 
and property.  
 
The template Policy Book is divided into nine (9) separate sections, 1000 - Community Relations; 
2000 - Administration; 3000 - Business; 4000 - Personnel; 5000 - Students; 6000 - Instruction; 
7000 - New Construction; 8000 - Board Policies; and 9000 - By-Laws (Board of Education).    
 
In addition, for almost 15 years, we have provided nearly all ESUs in the State, including ESU 1, 
with annual updates to respond to changes in state and federal laws or regulations.  The policy 
numbers for the new policies correspond to those in our policy template. 
 
Option 1 – Policy Templates Only.  If CCS only wants to receive a set of policy templates (in 
Word or Google Doc form), we can send those to you.  At that point, you would be able to review 
and make changes to them as you review the Policies on your own.  This Option is the most cost 
effective ($750) but requires you and your Board to review all Policies and make necessary or 
appropriate revisions.  Any questions or revisions would then be charged on an hourly basis (like 
any other legal advice). 
 
 



Cozad Community Schools  
March 4, 2025 
Page Number 2 
 
 
 

 

Option 2 – Full Revisions and Alterations.  The “opposite” approach of Option 1 is a full-service 
policy review.  Under this Option, we send you all of the policy templates but answer all questions, 
make any revisions, and review any other Policies you want to keep in your existing Policy Book.  
This is an “all-inclusive” option to encourage as much dialogue as possible about policy questions.  
The cost for this Option is $7,500. 
 
Option 3 – Hybrid Option.  The final Option is a “hybrid” of Options #1 and #2.  Under this 
Option, we send you the Policy Templates, then we offer a one-hour Zoom or telephonic meeting 
(or email) with the Policy Committee, Board, or Superintendent for each Section of the Policy 
Manual (9 hours total for the 9 sections).  This Option allows the Board to ask the questions they 
want without having to pay as much.  The cost of this Option is $4,000. 
 

We look forward to the possibility of working with your Board on this project. 
 
     Sincerely, 
 
     PERRY, GUTHERY, HAASE 
      & GESSFORD, P.C., L.L.O. 

 
     Justin J. Knight 



14. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION RELATED TO SCIENCE CURRICULUM 
ADOPTION



    15 E Midland Ave St 502
Paramus, NJ, 07652-2938

Connor Williams
Cozad Cmty Sch Dist 11
1910 Meridian Ave
Cozad, NE 69130-1159

    Quote Number: Q-142357
Quote Creation Date: 3/7/2025
Quote Expiration Date: 9/30/2025

Experience Science K-8/Experience Chem Physics and Biology
Price Quote Summary

 
Solution Base Amount Free Amount Total

Elevate Science K-5 Professional Development $0.00 $750.00 $0.00

Elevate Science Middle Grades Professional Development $0.00 $750.00 $0.00

Experience Chemistry $6,525.00 $4,268.00 $6,525.00

Experience Chemistry Professional Development $0.00 $750.00 $0.00

Experience Physics $6,525.00 $4,330.00 $6,525.00

Experience Physics Professional Development $0.00 $750.00 $0.00

EXPERIENCE SCIENCE $96,714.00 $25,352.00 $96,714.00

Experience Science 6-8 $45,280.00 $1,974.00 $45,280.00

Miller & Levine Biology Professional Development $0.00 $750.00 $0.00

Miller Levine Biology $6,525.00 $4,268.00 $6,525.00

Solution Subtotal: $161,569.00 $43,942.00 $161,569.00
 

  Shipping and Handling:   $4,626.87
 

  Total:   $166,195.87

Page 1 of 11



    15 E Midland Ave St 502
Paramus, NJ, 07652-2938

Price Quote Detail
 
Elevate Science K-5 Professional Development

Elevate Science Professional Development - Virtual Elevate Science K/5 Professional Learning Offerings ©2019

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

0000125902 VIRTUAL ELEVATE SCIENCE K-5 @2019 PROGRAM ACTIVATION
 

$750.00 1 0 $750.00 $0.00

Elevate Science Professional Development - Virtual Elevate Science K/5 Professional
Learning Offerings ©2019 - Subtotal:

$750.00 $0.00

 
 

Elevate Science Middle Grades Professional Development

Elevate Science Middle Grades Professional Development - Virtual Elevate Science Middle Grades Professional Learning Offerings ©2019

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

0000125787 VIRTUAL ELEVATE SCIENCE MIDDLE GRADES @2019 PROGRAM ACTIVATION
 

$750.00 1 0 $750.00 $0.00

Elevate Science Middle Grades Professional Development - Virtual Elevate Science
Middle Grades Professional Learning Offerings ©2019 - Subtotal:

$750.00 $0.00

 
 

Experience Chemistry

Experience Chemistry - Experience Chemistry ©2021

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9781418852955 EXPERIENCE CHEMISTRY 2021 HARDCOVER STUDENT EDITION + DIGITAL COURSEWARE7-YEAR
LICENSE GRADE 9/12
 

$175.50 0 30 $0.00 $5,265.00

9781418333188 EXPERIENCE CHEMISTRY 2021 DIGITAL COURSEWARE 7-YEAR LICENSE GRADE 9/12
 

$126.00 30 10 $3,780.00 $1,260.00

9781418327248 EXPERIENCE CHEMISTRY 2021 NATIONAL TEACHER GUIDE PACKAGE GRADE 9/12
 

$244.00 2 0 $488.00 $0.00

Experience Chemistry - Experience Chemistry ©2021 - Subtotal: $4,268.00 $6,525.00
 
 

Experience Chemistry Professional Development

Experience Chemistry Professional Development - Virtual Experience Chemistry Professional Learning Offerings ©2021

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

0000125835 VIRTUAL EXPERIENCE CHEMISTRY @2021 PROGRAM ACTIVATION
 

$750.00 1 0 $750.00 $0.00

Experience Chemistry Professional Development - Virtual Experience Chemistry
Professional Learning Offerings ©2021 - Subtotal:

$750.00 $0.00
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    15 E Midland Ave St 502
Paramus, NJ, 07652-2938

 

Experience Physics

Experience Physics - Experience Physics 2022

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9781418333980 EXPERIENCE PHYSICS 2022 NATIONAL SKILLS WORKBOOK GRADE 9/12
 

$31.00 2 0 $62.00 $0.00

9781418352615 EXPERIENCE PHYSICS 2022 STUDENT EDITION + DIGITAL COURSEWARE 7-YEAR LICENSE GRADE
9/12
 

$175.50 0 30 $0.00 $5,265.00

9781418352554 EXPERIENCE PHYSICS 2022 DIGITAL COURSEWARE 7-YEAR LICENSE GRADE 9/12
 

$126.00 30 10 $3,780.00 $1,260.00

9781418333973 EXPERIENCE PHYSICS 2022 NATIONAL TEACHER GUIDE GRADE 9/12
 

$244.00 2 0 $488.00 $0.00

Experience Physics - Experience Physics 2022 - Subtotal: $4,330.00 $6,525.00
 
 

Experience Physics Professional Development

Experience Physics Professional Development - Virtual Experience Physics Professional Learning Offerings ©2022

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

0000125850 VIRTUAL EXPERIENCE PHYSICS @2022 PROGRAM ACTIVATION
 

$750.00 1 0 $750.00 $0.00

Experience Physics Professional Development - Virtual Experience Physics Professional
Learning Offerings ©2022 - Subtotal:

$750.00 $0.00

 
 

EXPERIENCE SCIENCE

EXPERIENCE SCIENCE - Experience Science K-5 ©2025

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213065855 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 7-YEAR STUDENT EDITION + 7-YEAR LICENSE GRADE 5
 

$133.00 0 80 $0.00 $10,640.00

9798213064971 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 7-YEAR DIGITAL LICENSE GRADE K
 

$89.00 0 40 $0.00 $3,560.00

9798213065695 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 7-YEAR STUDENT EDITION + 7-YEAR LICENSE GRADE 3
 

$133.00 0 80 $0.00 $10,640.00

9798213065770 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 7-YEAR STUDENT EDITION + 7-YEAR LICENSE GRADE 4
 

$133.00 0 80 $0.00 $10,640.00

9798213065619 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 7-YEAR STUDENT EDITION + 7-YEAR LICENSE GRADE 2
 

$109.50 0 80 $0.00 $8,760.00

9798213065534 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 7-YEAR STUDENT EDITION + 7-YEAR LICENSE GRADE 1
 

$109.50 0 80 $0.00 $8,760.00

9798213427202 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TEACHER PROGRAM USER GUIDE GRADE K/5
 

$30.00 24 0 $720.00 $0.00
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    15 E Midland Ave St 502
Paramus, NJ, 07652-2938

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213064926 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TEACHER GUIDE GRADE 2
 

$168.00 4 0 $672.00 $0.00

9798213064902 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TEACHER GUIDE GRADE K
 

$168.00 4 0 $672.00 $0.00

9798213064933 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TEACHER GUIDE GRADE 3
 

$168.00 4 0 $672.00 $0.00

9798213064940 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TEACHER GUIDE GRADE 4
 

$168.00 4 0 $672.00 $0.00

9798213064957 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TEACHER GUIDE GRADE 5
 

$168.00 4 0 $672.00 $0.00

9798213088380 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 EXPERIENCE CLASSROOM MATERIALS KIT GRADE 5
 

$3,285.50 0 4 $0.00 $13,142.00

9798213088342 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 EXPERIENCE CLASSROOM MATERIALS KIT GRADE 1
 

$771.50 0 4 $0.00 $3,086.00

9798213075250 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL VOCABULARY CARDS GRADE 3
 

$100.00 4 0 $400.00 $0.00

9798213075199 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL STATION CARDS CLASSROOM SET GRADE 3
 

$270.00 4 0 $1,080.00 $0.00

9798213075205 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL STATION CARDS CLASSROOM SET GRADE 4
 

$270.00 4 0 $1,080.00 $0.00

9798213075212 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL STATION CARDS CLASSROOM SET GRADE 5
 

$270.00 4 0 $1,080.00 $0.00

9798213075229 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL VOCABULARY CARDS GRADE K
 

$80.00 4 0 $320.00 $0.00

9798213075236 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL VOCABULARY CARDS GRADE 1
 

$80.00 4 0 $320.00 $0.00

9798213075267 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL VOCABULARY CARDS GRADE 4
 

$100.00 4 0 $400.00 $0.00

9798213075243 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL VOCABULARY CARDS GRADE 2
 

$80.00 4 0 $320.00 $0.00

9798213075175 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL STATION CARDS CLASSROOM SET GRADE 1
 

$200.00 4 0 $800.00 $0.00

9798213088519 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TOPIC READER CLASSROOM LIBRARY GRADE K
 

$350.00 4 0 $1,400.00 $0.00

9798213088526 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TOPIC READER CLASSROOM LIBRARY GRADE 1
 

$350.00 4 0 $1,400.00 $0.00

9798213088557 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TOPIC READER CLASSROOM LIBRARY GRADE 4
 

$600.00 4 0 $2,400.00 $0.00

9798213088564 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TOPIC READER CLASSROOM LIBRARY GRADE 5
 

$800.00 4 0 $3,200.00 $0.00

9798213088533 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TOPIC READER CLASSROOM LIBRARY GRADE 2
 

$600.00 4 0 $2,400.00 $0.00

9798213088540 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TOPIC READER CLASSROOM LIBRARY GRADE 3
 

$700.00 4 0 $2,800.00 $0.00
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ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213088366 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 EXPERIENCE CLASSROOM MATERIALS KIT GRADE 3
 

$1,857.00 0 4 $0.00 $7,428.00

9798213088359 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 EXPERIENCE CLASSROOM MATERIALS KIT GRADE 2
 

$1,414.50 0 4 $0.00 $5,658.00

9798213088373 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 EXPERIENCE CLASSROOM MATERIALS KIT GRADE 4
 

$2,785.50 0 4 $0.00 $11,142.00

9798213064919 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 TEACHER GUIDE GRADE 1
 

$168.00 4 0 $672.00 $0.00

9798213075274 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL VOCABULARY CARDS GRADE 5
 

$100.00 4 0 $400.00 $0.00

9798213075168 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL STATION CARDS CLASSROOM SET GRADE K
 

$200.00 4 0 $800.00 $0.00

9798213075182 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 BILINGUAL STATION CARDS CLASSROOM SET GRADE 2
 

$200.00 0 4 $0.00 $800.00

9798213088335 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2025 EXPERIENCE CLASSROOM MATERIALS KIT GRADE K
 

$614.50 0 4 $0.00 $2,458.00

EXPERIENCE SCIENCE - Experience Science K-5 ©2025 - Subtotal: $25,352.00 $96,714.00
 
 

Experience Science 6-8

Blended Starter Modules: MUST Purchase in order to add additional print subscriptions - Life Science: Matter, Energy & Ecosystem Print Module & Realize
Mega Course

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213462197 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION MATTER, ENERGY & ECOSYSTEMS
7-YEAR PRINT + 7-YEAR DIGITAL LICENSE GRADE 6/8
 

$135.00 0 80 $0.00 $10,800.00

Blended Starter Modules: MUST Purchase in order to add additional print subscriptions -
Life Science: Matter, Energy & Ecosystem Print Module & Realize Mega Course - Subtotal:

$0.00 $10,800.00

 
 

Blended Starter Modules: MUST Purchase in order to add additional print subscriptions - Earth Science: A Changing Earth Print Module & Realize Mega
Course

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213462180 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION A CHANGING EARTH 7-YEAR PRINT
+ 7-YEAR DIGITAL LICENSE GRADE 6/8
 

$135.00 0 80 $0.00 $10,800.00

Blended Starter Modules: MUST Purchase in order to add additional print subscriptions -
 Earth Science: A Changing Earth Print Module & Realize Mega Course - Subtotal:

$0.00 $10,800.00

 
 

Blended Starter Modules: MUST Purchase in order to add additional print subscriptions - Physical Science: Forces Print Module & Realize Mega Course
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ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213462203 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION FORCES 7-YEAR PRINT + 7-YEAR
DIGITAL LICENSE GRADE 6/8
 

$135.00 0 80 $0.00 $10,800.00

Blended Starter Modules: MUST Purchase in order to add additional print subscriptions -
 Physical Science: Forces Print Module & Realize Mega Course - Subtotal:

$0.00 $10,800.00

 
 

Teacher Guides - Life Module

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213449594 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE EVOLUTION & GENETICS GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

9798213449570 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE MATTER, ENERGY & ECOSYSTEMS GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

9798213449563 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE CELLS & SYSTEMS GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

9798213449587 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

Teacher Guides - Life Module - Subtotal: $564.00 $0.00
 
 

Teacher Guides - Physical Module

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213449549 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE THERMAL ENERGY GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

9798213449525 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE FORCES GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

9798213449556 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE WAVES GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

9798213449532 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE ENERGY GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

9798213449518 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE MATTER & CHANGE GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

Teacher Guides - Physical Module - Subtotal: $705.00 $0.00
 
 

Teacher Guides - Earth Module

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213449624 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE A CHANGING EARTH GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

9798213449631 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STEACHER GUIDE WEATHER & CLIMATE GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00
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ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213449600 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE SPACE SCIENCE GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

9798213449617 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE EARTH'S HISTORY GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

9798213449648 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 TEACHER GUIDE HUMAN IMPACTS GRADE 6/8
 

$70.50 2 0 $141.00 $0.00

Teacher Guides - Earth Module - Subtotal: $705.00 $0.00
 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Cells & Systems (Life) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453652 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
CELLS & SYSTEMS GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Cells & Systems (Life) Print Only Additional
Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Matter, Energy & Ecosystems (Life) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453669 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
MATTER, ENERGY & ECOSYSTEMS GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Matter, Energy & Ecosystems (Life) Print
Only Additional Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Growth & Development (Life) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453676 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Growth & Development (Life) Print Only
Additional Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Evolution & Genetics (Life) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453683 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
EVOLUTION & GENETICS GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00
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ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Evolution & Genetics (Life) Print Only
Additional Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Space Science (Earth) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453690 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
SPACE SCIENCE GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Space Science (Earth) Print Only Additional
Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Earth's History (Earth) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453706 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
EARTH'S HISTORY GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Earth's History (Earth) Print Only Additional
Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - A Changing Earth (Earth) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453713 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION A
CHANGING EARTH GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - A Changing Earth (Earth) Print Only
Additional Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Weather & Climate (Earth) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453720 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
WEATHER & CLIMATE GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Weather & Climate (Earth) Print Only
Additional Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Human Impacts (Earth) Print Only Additional Subscriptions
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ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453737 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
HUMAN IMPACTS GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Human Impacts (Earth) Print Only
Additional Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Matter & Change (Physical) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453607 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
MATTER & CHANGE GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Matter & Change (Physical) Print Only
Additional Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Forces (Physical) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453614 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
FORCES GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Forces (Physical) Print Only Additional
Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Energy (Physical) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453621 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
ENERGY GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Energy (Physical) Print Only Additional
Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Thermal Energy (Physical) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453638 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
THERMAL ENERGY GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Thermal Energy (Physical) Print Only
Additional Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Page 9 of 11



    15 E Midland Ave St 502
Paramus, NJ, 07652-2938

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Waves (Physical) Print Only Additional Subscriptions

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9798213453645 EXPERIENCE SCIENCE 2026 STUDENT ACTIVITY COMPANION 7-YEAR PRINT SUBSCRIPTION
WAVES GRADE 6/8
 

$11.50 0 80 $0.00 $920.00

Additional Print Only Subscription Add Ons - Waves (Physical) Print Only Additional
Subscriptions - Subtotal:

$0.00 $920.00

 
 

Miller & Levine Biology Professional Development

Miller & Levine Biology Professional Development - Virtual Miller & Levine Biology Professional Learning Offerings ©2019

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

0000125821 VIRTUAL MILLER LEVINE BIO @2019 PROGRAM ACTIVATION
 

$750.00 1 0 $750.00 $0.00

Miller & Levine Biology Professional Development - Virtual Miller & Levine Biology
Professional Learning Offerings ©2019 - Subtotal:

$750.00 $0.00

 
 

Miller Levine Biology

Miller Levine Biology - Miller & Levine Biology ©2019

ISBN Description Price Free Qty Charged Qty Free
Amount

Total
Charged

9781418274443 MILLER LEVINE BIOLOGY 2019 STUDENT EDITION + DIGITAL COURSEWARE 7-YEAR LICENSE
 

$175.50 0 30 $0.00 $5,265.00

9781418274450 MILLER LEVINE BIOLOGY DIGITAL COURSEWARE 7-YEAR LICENSE GRADE 9/12
 

$126.00 30 10 $3,780.00 $1,260.00

9780328925131 MILLER LEVINE BIOLOGY 2019 TEACHER EDITION GRADE 9/10
 

$244.00 2 0 $488.00 $0.00

Miller Levine Biology - Miller & Levine Biology ©2019 - Subtotal: $4,268.00 $6,525.00
 
 

 
  Solution Subtotal: $43,942.00 $161,569.00

 
  Shipping and Handling:   $4,626.87

 
  Total:   $166,195.87

Special Pricing: The following promotions and discounts have been applied to this Quote.
3% Shipping & Handling Discount Applied
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Savvas Learning Company LLC Terms and Conditions
To place your order please submit a copy of this price quote with your Purchase Order, include the Quote Number on your Purchase Order, and include any other required documentation. You may send
the order documents using an electronic form or by mail. Please submit your PO and price quote via one of the following methods: 

Online:
https://support.savvas.com/support/s/customerserviceus 
Mail: PO Box 6820, Chandler, AZ 85246

 
Savvas does not accept Credit Card information via postal mail, facsimile, or email. Credit Card information will only be accepted via phone, eCommerce, or my Savvas Orders. For questions regarding
your order please call Customer Service: 1-800-848-9500.

 
Price quote: This is a price quote for the customer's convenience only, and not an offer to contract. All quotes are subject to review and final acceptance by an authorized representative of Savvas at its
offices. Savvas reserves the right to correct typographical, computational or other errors. Savvas’ standard payment terms are net 30 days unless otherwise specified. All pricing is in US Dollars unless
otherwise specified. Pricing calculations use multiple decimal places to determine the most accurate extended pricing but are represented in standard currency format. 

 
Shipping & handling charges (where applicable) are shown on the quote. S&H rates quoted are for standard ground transportation and may not reflect account contracted rates. If expedited shipping
is requested, actual charges may be higher. For orders picked up at the Savvas warehouse by the customer or a third party carrier contracted by the customer, a 2% handling charge will be applied to
shippable items. The 2% charge will appear on the customer proposal and invoice as a S&H charge.

 
Taxes: All pricing in this quote is exclusive of any applicable sales, use or other similar taxes or duties. The customer is responsible for any such taxes or duties that may apply; if the customer is tax
exempt, evidence of such tax exemption must be provided. Estimated tax may be provided solely for customer convenience. The amount indicated is only an estimate and is intended to be helpful for
budgeting purposes. The actual amount of sales tax assessed at the time of invoicing may be more or less.

 
Platforms: Savvas, and any third party for which Savvas serves as the sales agent or distributor, reserve the right to change and/or update technology platforms, including possible edition updates to
customers during the term of access. Customers will be notified of any change prior to the beginning of the new school year. 

 
Damaged & Defective Products: If a print product, or the print component of a blended (print & digital) product, is received in damaged or defective condition, Savvas will issue a credit or replacement at
no charge to the customer if the customer promptly (no later than 120 days) returns the damaged or defective product. Customers must report missing product immediately upon receipt.

 
Return Policy: Returns (other than damaged or defective products) are subject to the following conditions: (a) materials must be returned to Savvas at the customer’s expense in new, unused condition,
suitable for resale by Savvas (note that any barcoding, stickering, stamping or similar marking on any print materials renders them unsuitable for resale); (b) materials must be returned within six (6)
months from the date of purchase; (c) the customer must obtain a Return Materials Authorization (“RMA”) from Savvas prior to returning the materials, and must ship the materials back to Savvas within
thirty days of receiving the RMA; (d) all materials sold in a set or package must be returned complete as originally sold; and (e) any materials provided by Savvas to the customer on a no-charge basis
in consideration of the customer’s purchase must be returned in proportion to the purchased materials that are being returned for a credit. A restocking fee of 3% may be applied to credits over $1,000.
Savvas’ return policy does not apply to science lab kits or trade publication novels, which are sold on a non-returnable basis.

 
Consumable Worktexts: Subsequent year consumable worktexts will ship each year on the anniversary of the original order date for the duration of their license. Worktexts will ship to the location
listed on the original order. Quantities for each grade level and title will remain consistent each year. Changes to quantities of titles previously ordered, shipping location changes, or any other changes
to consumable worktext shipments must be made 4 weeks prior to shipment date. (the anniversary of the original order date unless changed). Changes can be made on the Subscription Worktext Site:
https://worktext-subscriptions.savvas.com 

 
Annual subscriptions for iLit and Successmaker Only: Savvas’ iLit and Successmaker products (and no others) automatically renew on the anniversary date of the original purchase and will be
invoiced accordingly unless otherwise specified.

 
Technical support services are included with purchase of Savvas digital products.  
Online help:
https://support.savvas.com/support/s/k12-curriculum-support-form
phone: 1-800-848-9500
 
Professional Services: Professional Services: All paid services must be delivered within twelve (12) months of the order date of those services. Any unused services expire at the end of such twelve
(12) month period, unless otherwise specified in contract terms. Any cancellation made with less than 72 hours' notice will result in a cancellation fee equal to the full price of the event. MySavvasTraining
is included with purchase of products (
https://mysavvastraining.com).
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15. STRATEGIC PLAN REPORT

16. PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCE REPORT



Timestamp Email Address How many in-person conferences did you have? How many phone conferences did you have? Total Conferences Percent Attendance Column 1 NotesHow many students are in your class? (number on How many conferences do you plan to make up if 

2/20/2025 18:55:49 21 20 0 0 20 95.24%

2/20/2025 19:10:57 17 10 0 1 11 64.71%

2/20/2025 19:19:55 18 15 0 3 18 100.00%

2/20/2025 19:23:06 17 13 0 4 17 100.00%

2/20/2025 19:25:00 25 19 2 0 19 76.00%

2/20/2025 19:28:34 16 13 0 1 14 87.50%

2/20/2025 19:29:57 25 18 0 7 25 100.00%

2/20/2025 19:38:43 20 17 0 3 20 100.00%

2/20/2025 19:47:54 15 13 1 1 14 93.33%

2/20/2025 20:40:05 25 20 0 4 24 96.00%

2/21/2025 2:08:33 16 13 1 2 15 93.75%

2/21/2025 13:23:20 21 14 1 5 19 90.48%

2/22/2025 19:37:24 18 16 0 2 18 100.00%

2/23/2025 16:26:15 21 17 1 2 19 90.48%

2/24/2025 7:37:48 19 16 1 1 17 89.47%

2/24/2025 7:44:30 17 15 0 2 17 100.00%

2/24/2025 7:48:24 16 15 0 1 16 100.00%

2/24/2025 8:12:12 15 15 0 1 16 106.67%

2/24/2025 8:21:58 18 16 1 3 19 105.56%

2/24/2025 9:12:06 13 10 1 1 11 84.62%

2/24/2025 14:05:54 21 19 0 2 21 100.00%

2/25/2025 8:28:03 19 19 0 0 19 100.00%

3/7/2025 8:56:38 15 10 1 5 15 100.00%

10 51 94.51%

tim.negley@cozadschoo

sydney.widick@cozadsc

briana.hovie@cozadscho

lisa.gengenbach@cozad

theresa.lemmer@cozads

deb.neill@cozadschools

kimberly.heimann@coza

vickie.gilbert@cozadsch

ashley.korth@cozadscho

anngie.love@cozadscho

stephanie.rush@cozads

megan.buss@cozadsch Will follow up with rema

karman.keith@cozadsch

mindy.brock@cozadscho

hannah.ballmer@cozads

karen.berreckman@coza

amberlyn.cullers@cozad

abbie.neujahr@cozadsc

jacqueline.kral@cozadsc

courtney.hanson@cozad

shelby.worrell@cozadsc

tess.poppert@cozadsch

taryn.taft@cozadschool 4 more to do. March 11 

TOTAL PHONE CALLS TOTAL MAKE UP CONFERENCES

2/24/2025 8:30:45 6 3 0 1 4 66.67%
2/24/2025 8:20:33 15 10 0 0 10 66.67%

2/20/2025 19:43:25 14 12 0 0 12 85.71%
2/20/2025 18:48:45 10 0 4 14 93.33%
2/20/2025 18:59:57 450 4 0 0 4 0.89%
2/20/2025 19:21:56 40 17 0 0 17 42.50%

amanda.badgley@cozad
caitlin.smith@cozadscho
ashley.simpson@cozads
teresa.savick@cozadsch As a special education teacher I have 15 students 
senja.stephens@cozadsc
courtney.arends@cozads



Dan Endorf <dan.endorf@cozadschools.net>

PT conference attendance MS
1 message

Brian Regelin <brian.regelin@cozadschools.net> Mon, Mar 10, 2025 at 9:45 AM
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Cozad High School    
Home of the Haymakers 

Corey Fisher, Principal​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​   1710 Meridian Ave. 
Phone: (308) 784-2744​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​           ​ ​                   Cozad, NE 69130    
Fax: (308) 217-4505 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​                      E-mail: corey.fisher@cozadschools.net           

 
  
 
 
DATE:   March 17, 2025​ ​ ​ ​                 
RE:        Parent-Teacher Conference Report Spring 2025 
 
SPRING PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCES:  Spring semester PT Conferences were held on Thursday, 
February 20, 2025 from 8:00 a.m. - 8:00 p.m.  Conferences were not as well attended as they had been in the 
past and this may have been due to both extreme cold weather and scheduled/rescheduled school activities.   
 

●​ Three teachers were absent for conferences for the full day due to State Wrestling in Omaha and Speech 
Nationals in Wyoming.  One teacher was absent for half of the day due to girls Sub-District Basketball 
in Milford.  The sub-district basketball game was re-scheduled from earlier in the week due to the 
weather. 

●​ Teacher-Parent communication continues to be a weekly focus at the high school 
○​ Parents of students who have failing grades are informed each week via text and email.  

●​ Parents who attended conferences and miss a teacher due to teacher absence can request that the teacher 
contact them upon their return to school.     

 
PARENT ATTENDANCE DATA: 

 

Regular Education 
9th Grade:​    25 
10th Grade:​    18 
11th grade:​    17 
12th Grade:​    20 
Alternative Ed:    7 
Return Calls:​    15 

TOTAL:​   102 (41%) 

 
MISSION STATEMENT  

Cozad Community Schools, in partnership with family and community, prepares  
students to be successful lifelong learners through quality education. 

mailto:corey.fisher@cozadschools.net


17. CIVICS COMMITTEE REPORT







18. TECHNOLOGY REPORT



Director of Technology Board Report  
March 17, 2025 

Patty Wolfe - Director of Technology  

 

Device Planning for the 2025-2026 School Year 

Staff Laptop Rotation 

●​ Office Staff (Purchased in 2019) – 6 Lenovo Windows laptops (~$1,099 per 
device) 

●​ Teachers (Purchased in 2021) – 9 Lenovo Windows laptops (~$999 per device) 

MacBook Rotation (5-Year Cycle) 

●​ In 2021, 30 MacBooks were purchased. To stagger replacements, a minimum of 
5 may be upgraded this year (~$1,199 per device). 

Special Education Devices (Funded by SPED Budget) 

●​ 6 special ed teacher computers need updated (Purchased in 2020() 

Student Devices 

●​ Chromebooks 
○​ Classes of 2028 & 2029 – 2 full classes (~145 Lenovo 14e, 14” screen) 

~$359 per device (Once purchased, all high school students will have a 
14” screen Chromebook.) 

○​ Class of 2033 – 75 Lenovo 100e ($289 per device) 
●​ iPads 

○​ Next Year’s 2nd Graders (Class of 2036) – 75 Gen 10 iPads (~$349 per 
device) 

○​ Protective cases needed (~$40 per case) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

eRate Funding 
 

 

 

 

3.​ Technologies in Progress – Updates 

●​ Camera Updates – Protex is scheduled to arrive on March 31st to install missing 
licenses on existing cameras and set up the previously approved new cameras. 

●​ Eakes Update – New copiers have been successfully installed in all buildings. 
●​ Internet/WiFi – Update on internet. 
●​ Cozad Telephone – Discussion on the potential transition of all VoIP phones to 

Cozad Telephone's internet service. 
●​ Software Renewals for 2025-2026 – Currently gathering vendor quotes for 

annual software renewals. 
●​ Projected Technology Expenditures for 2025-2026 – A comprehensive 

estimate will be provided to Dr. Endorf to support budgeting and planning. This 
includes projected costs for ESU services, classroom AV and media supplies, 
district-wide software, hardware, network infrastructure, and technology 
professional development. 

 
 

 



19. LEGISLATIVE REPORT

20. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING ADMINISTRATOR AND 
SUPERINTENDENT COMPENSATION PACKAGES FOR 2025-26





 

SUPERINTENDENT'S CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT 
COZAD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS  

THIS CONTRACT is made by and between the Board of Education of 
Cozad Community Schools, legally known as Dawson County School District 
24-0011, and referred to as "the Board" and "the District" respectively, and 
Dr. Dan Endorf, referred to herein as "the Superintendent". In accordance 
with its action taken and recorded in the minutes of a duly advertised board 
meeting, the Board agrees to employ the Superintendent, and the 
Superintendent agrees to accept such employment, subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth herein. 

Section 1. Term of Contract. The Superintendent shall be employed for 
a period of 2 year(s) beginning on July 1, 2025, and expiring on June 30, 2027. 
References to "contract year" shall mean each period from July 1 st through 
June 30th . The Superintendent's generally expected working days shall 
consist of all days Monday through Friday, but generally not Saturdays and 
Sundays and any holidays or leave days provided in this Contract. However, 
the Superintendent will work all days necessary to complete the 
Superintendent's duties, even if those are weekend days or holidays. The 
Superintendent shall keep complete and accurate records of working days 
and shall provide the Board of Education with a report of the accumulated 
working days at least quarterly. 

 
Section 2. Renewal of Contract. If a Board representative does not 

inform the Superintendent in writing on or before the seventh day after the 
regular December 2025 board meeting (and each December thereafter) of 
the Board's intention to consider the nonrenewal or amendment of this 
contract, the contract will automatically renew for a period of one year from 
and after the expiration date provided in Section 1 of this contract. The 
Superintendent shall remind the Board in writing of this provision no later 

than its regular November meeting of each year this Contract is set to renew 
and shall consult with the Board President to make the renewal of the 
Superintendent's employment contract an agenda item for the regular 
December board meeting during each applicable year. At the time of each 
contract renewal and/or amendment, the Superintendent shall be 
responsible for taking all necessary steps to ensure that the District has 
complied with the Superintendent Pay Transparency Act. 



 

Section 3. Salary. The Superintendent's salary for the contract year 
shall be $202,000.00 which shall be paid in 12 equal monthly installments 
consistent with the District's regular payroll periods. Except as provided in 
Section 13, the Board shall not reduce the Superintendent's salary during the 
term of the contract, but may increase it and/or the benefits during the term 
of this contract, as an amendment to the contract, without the amendment 
constituting a new contract, requiring a hearing, or extending the term of this 
contract. 

Section 4 Deductions. This contract shall conform to the statutes and 
regulations governing deductions from compensation and shall be subject to 
the School Employees Retirement Act, The Superintendent authorizes the 
District to deduct or withhold from each and every period of pay any 
amounts necessary to offset any damages caused by the Superintendent or 
the value of property or money entrusted to the Superintendent or owed by 
the Superintendent to the District during the course of or as a result of the 
Superintendent's employment, if such property or money have not properly 
been returned to the District. The District shall withhold other deductions as 
the Superintendent and Board may agree. 

Section 5. Professional Status. The Superintendent affirms that the 
Superintendent is not under contract with any other board of education 
covering any part or all of the term provided in this contract. Throughout the 
contract term, the Superintendent will hold a valid and appropriate 
certificate to act as a superintendent of schools in the State of Nebraska 
which the Superintendent will register and maintain on file in the District's 
central administrative office. This contract shall not be valid and the Board 
will not compensate the Superintendent for any service performed prior to 
the date that the Superintendent registers the certificate. The 
Superintendent represents that: (1) all information provided in connection 
with the Superintendent's application for employment with the District was 
true and accurate at the time of application, and if there is or has been a 
material change in such information, the Superintendent will advise the 
Board immediately; (2) the Superintendent has never been convicted of or 
plead no contest to a felony as defined in Title 92, Chapter 21, Sections 
003.11 and 003.13 of the Nebraska Administrative Code ("Rule 21"), or any 
offense involving moral turpitude, abuse, neglect, or sexual misconduct, as 
defined in Title 92, Chapter 21, Sections 003.12 and 003.13 of the Nebraska 



 

Administrative Code; and (3) the Superintendent has not had any 
professional licenses or certificates suspended or revoked. 

 
Section 6. Superintendent's Duties. The Superintendent's duties shall 

be as prescribed by statute and by Board policies, rules, regulations and 
directives. The Superintendent agrees to devote the Superintendent's time, 
skill, labor and attention to all required duties throughout the contract term. 
The Superintendent shall be subject to the direction and control of the Board 
at all times and shall perform such administrative duties as the Board 
assigns. By agreement with the Board, the Superintendent may undertake 
consultative work, speaking engagements, writing, lecturing, or other 
professional duties -and obligations as long as they do not interfere with 
carrying out the Superintendent's duties and obligations to the District.  

Section 7. Board-Superintendent Relationship. The Board shall be 
primarily responsible for formulating and adopting policy. The 
Superintendent shall be the chief administrative officer for the District and 
shall be responsible for implementing Board policy. The Superintendent shall 
organize the administrative and supervisory staff, and select, place, and 
transfer personnel with the concurrence of the Board. The Superintendent is 
responsible for administering the instruction of students and the business 
affairs of the District. The Board members agree, individually and collectively, 
to promptly refer all criticisms, complaints, and suggestions called to their 
attention to the Superintendent for action, study and/or recommendation, 
as appropriate. 

 

Section 8. Contract Cancellation. In the event the Superintendent 
violates any of the provisions of this Contract, or performs any act, or does 
anything which is materially harmful to the District, or which substantially 
inhibits the Superintendent’s ability to discharge the duties as set forth 
herein, including, but not limited to: (1) becoming legally disqualified to 
perform as a superintendent in the State of Nebraska; (2) participation in any 
fraud; (3) causing any intentional damage to property; (4) engaging in any 
unlawful act; (5) any representations in this Contract being determined to be 
false or incorrect; (6) failure to indicate in writing, upon request by the Board 
President, whether the Superintendent desires to remain employed by the 
District and extend this Contract beyond the Contract’s current end date; (7) 
failing to establish and maintain a good and positive working relationship 



 

with the Board; (8) lying or making a material misrepresentation or omission 
during the job application process; and/or (9) just cause, including: (a) 
incompetency, which includes, but is not limited to, demonstrated 
deficiencies or shortcomings in knowledge of subject matter or 
administrative skills; (b) neglect of duty; (c) unprofessional conduct; (d) 
insubordination; (e) immorality; (f) physical or mental incapacity; (g) failure 
to give evidence of professional growth as required by law; or (h) other 
conduct which interferes substantially with the continued performance of 
duties; then the Superintendent may be discharged in accordance with 
applicable law.  Suspension or other disciplinary action may be implemented 
by the Board President and enforced in accordance with applicable law. 
Upon lawful cancellation or the ending of this Contract, the compensation to 
be paid hereunder shall be an amount which bears the same ratio to the 
annual salary specified as the number of months or fraction thereof to the 
date of such ending bears to the twelve months in the annual salary period 
in which ending occurs.  Any portion of the salary paid, but not earned, prior 
to the date of the ending of this Contract, and any sums owing to the District 
by the Superintendent, shall be set off from sums due to the Superintendent 
and, if the sums owing to the District are in excess of the sums due the 
Superintendent, the amount owing shall be immediately refunded by the 
Superintendent. 

Section 9. Disability. If the Superintendent is unable to perform any of 
the Superintendent's duties by reason of illness, accident or other disability 
beyond the Superintendent's control, and the disability continues beyond 
the exhaustion of all paid leave contained herein or if the disability is 
permanent, irreparable, or of such a nature as to make performance of the 
Superintendent's duties impossible, the Board may initiate action to cancel 
this contract, whereupon the respective rights, duties, and obligations of the 
parties hereunder shall terminate, with the exception of any benefits to be 
paid to the Superintendent under any insurance coverage furnished by the 
District. 

Section 10. Transportation. The Board shall provide the 
Superintendent with transportation or reimburse the Superintendent for 
mileage required in the performance of official duties at the then-current IRS 
rate. 

 



 

Section 11 Fringe Benefits. The Board shall provide the Superintendent 
with the following fringe benefits: 

a. Health, Vision and Dental Insurance. The Superintendent 
shall receive the same health, vision, and dental insurance 
as is provided by the Board to members of the Cozad 
Community Schools teacher bargaining unit pursuant to 
the Negotiated Agreement between the board and the 
Cozad Education Association. 

b. Sick Leave. The Superintendent shall be entitled to 20 days 
of sick leave per year, which may accumulate to a total of 
45 days. Sick leave may only be used for personal illness or 
as otherwise provided in District policy. If the 
Superintendent qualifies for disability pay under the long-
term disability policy, the Superintendent shall be 
required to take the disability pay instead of sick leave pay. 
The Superintendent shall keep complete and accurate 
records of sick days accrued and used and shall provide the 
Board with a report of accumulated sick days at least 
quarterly and upon request. The Superintendent shall not 
be compensated for unused days of sick leave upon the 
ending of employment with the District.  

c. Disability Insurance. The Superintendent may purchase 
long-term disability insurance from the District's carrier at 
the Superintendent's own expense. 

d. Vacation. The Superintendent shall receive 25 vacation 
days for the initial contract year and up to 25 vacation  
days per contract year thereafter, which the 
Superintendent may use at times the Superintendent 
chooses so long as the absence does not interfere with the 
proper performance of. the Superintendent's duties. Any 
extended vacation period while school is in session will 
require advance approval by the Board, and the parties 
will cooperate in arranging vacation time so as to cause 
the least inconvenience to the normal operation of the 



 

District. After the initial contract year, the Board shall give 
the Superintendent the number of vacation days 
necessary to restore the total to 25 days. For example, if 
the Superintendent uses 12 days of vacation one year, the 
Board will provide the Superintendent with 12 days the 
following year to bring the total vacation days back to 25. 
The Superintendent shall develop a system for recording 
use of vacation days and shall keep such records current 
and on file in the District's central office. The 
Superintendent shall keep complete and accurate records 
of all vacation days and shall provide the Board of 
Education with a report of accumulated vacation days at 
least quarterly and upon request. The Board may require 
the Superintendent to use vacation days and shall 
compensate the Superintendent for unused vacation days 
upon the conclusion of employment at a rate of $100.00 
per day. 

e. Professional Development. The Superintendent is 
expected to continue and seek professional development 
and to participate in relevant learning experiences. With 
the approval of the Board, the Superintendent may attend 
appropriate professional meetings at the local, state, 
regional and national level; and the Board will pay for valid 
expenses of attendance. If the Superintendent attends a 
national convention and does not return following the 
initial year of employment as Superintendent, the 
Superintendent agrees to repay the District in full for 
national convention expenses paid by the District. 

f. Professional Dues. The District will pay the annual dues 
not to exceed $5,000 annually for the Superintendent's 
membership in professional organizations.  

g- Bereavement Leave. The Superintendent shall be permitted 
bereavement leave as provided in District policy. 



 

In the event that the District does not have a bereavement 
 leave policy applicable to the Superintendent, the 

Superintendent will. be allowed up to 3 days of paid 
bereavement leave per occurrence.  

Holidays. The Superintendent shall receive the following 
holidays off without loss of pay or having to take a paid 
leave day: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Fourth of July, 
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Friday after Thanksgiving, 
Christmas Eve, and Christmas Day. 

i. Cell Phone. The Superintendent shall be required to 
purchase and maintain a cellular phone so that the 
Superintendent can be reached at all times for work-
related emergencies or while away from school grounds 
during the work day. The District will reimburse the 
Superintendent up to a maximum of $100 per month for 
the actual cost of a cellular phone service plan, 

j. Expense Reimbursement. The Board shall pay or 
reimburse the Superintendent for expenses that are 
actually, necessarily, and reasonably incurred in 
attending educational seminars, conventions, and 
workshops; conferences; training programs; official 
school functions, hearings, or meetings, provided that (1) 
such payment or expense is authorized by the Local 
Government Miscellaneous Expenditures Act (NEB. REV. 
STAT. § 13-2201 et seq.) or some other provision of law, 
and (2) the Superintendent shall secure the prior 
approval of the Board before incurring any such expense 
when the anticipated aggregate expense of any single 
event is $1,000.00 or more. 

Section 12. Residence/ Domicile in District. The Superintendent shall 
establish domicile and principal residence within the boundaries of the 
District as they exist on the first duty day under the terms of this contract; 
and, the Superintendent shall maintain domicile and residence within the 
boundaries of the District during the term of this Contract, or any renewal, 



 

amendment, or continuation thereof, except as otherwise provided herein. 
It is the purpose of this paragraph to require the Superintendent to, at all 
times during such employment, live and maintain domicile and principal 
place of residence in the District to encourage the Superintendent: (1) to be 
highly motivated and deeply committed to the District's educational system; 
(2) to speak to and vote on ballot issues affecting the District as a legal voter 
of the District; (3): to be involved in school and community activities bringing 
the. Superintendent in contact with parents and community leaders and be 
committed to the future of the District and its schools; (4) to be accessible 
to parents and students, and allow parents and students to become 
personally acquainted with the Superintendent; and, (5) to gain sympathy 
and understanding for the cultural basis of the community, and the social, 
economic, and environmental problems of the children of the school 
community and are thus less likely to be considered isolated from the 
community in which the Superintendent is the educational leader, 

Section 13. No Penalty for Release or Resignation. There shall not be 
a penalty for the release or resignation of the Superintendent from this 
contract, provided no resignation shall become effective until the expiration 
of the contract unless it is accepted by the Board, and the Board shall fix the 
date at which the resignation shall take effect. 

In the event that Superintendent seeks to resign from the District 
during the term of this contract and prior to the final day of this contract in 
order to accept other employment outside of the District, then the Board 
may elect to invoke this liquidated damages clause against the 
Superintendent to defray the costs and expenses of the superintendent 
search process for the Superintendent’s replacement.  The Superintendent 
agrees that such liquidated damages are necessary because the 
Superintendent’s resignation prior to the end of this contract presents 
serious financial and educational problems for the District in obtaining a 
suitable replacement, that damages for such problems are difficult to 
determine, and that such liquidated damages are fair, reasonable, and 
approximate damages to the District.  If the Superintendent is unwilling to 
accept or agree to such liquidated damages, then the Board may refuse to 
accept the Superintendent’s early resignation from the District.  If the Board 
elects to collect liquidated damages, then the parties agree that such 
liquidated damages will be determined and calculated as follows:  The 
Superintendent hereby agrees to, and hereby accepts a salary reduction for 



 

the remaining months of employment with the District in the total amount 
of $5,000.00, to be divided evenly in equal installments across the number 
of remaining months of employment with the District.  Any such decrease in 
the Superintendent’s salary will comply with and conform to the mandatory 
deductions and withholdings, as adjusted, pursuant to Paragraph 4 of this 
contract. 

Section 14. Compensation Upon Termination and Credit for Accrued 
Vacation. Upon lawful termination of this contract for any reason, the 
compensation to be paid hereunder shall be an amount which bears the 
same ratio to the annual salary specified as the number of months or fraction 
thereof to the date of such termination bears to the 12 months in the annual 
salary period in which termination occurs. The Superintendent shall refund 
any portion of the salary paid but not earned prior to the date of termination 
of this contract. 

Section 15 Evaluation. The Board shall evaluate the Superintendent 
twice during the Superintendent's first year of employment and at least once 
each year thereafter. The first evaluation during the first year of employment 
and the yearly evaluations after the first year of employment shall occur no 
later than the regular December meeting. The Superintendent shall: remind 
the Board members in writing of this provision no later than its regular 
November meeting; make the Superintendent evaluation an agenda item for 
the regular December Board meeting during each year of this contract; and 
provide the Board members with the written evaluation instrument that is 
on file with the Nebraska Department of Education. 

Section 16 Legal Actions.The Board will support the Superintendent if 

there is a legal dispute caused by carrying out the Superintendent's duties 

properly. If a legal action, including a professional practice complaint, is 

threatened or filed against the Superintendent as a result of the 

Superintendent's performance of duties or position as the Superintendent of 

the District, the Board will provide the Superintendent with a legal defense 

to the maximum extent permitted by law so long as the Superintendent 

acted in good faith and in a , manner which the Superintendent reasonably 

believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the District and, 



 

with respect  to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause 

to believe that the Superintendent's conduct was unlawful. 

 
Section 17. Physical or Mental Examination. The Superintendent 

agrees that, at the request of the Board, the Superintendent will have a 
comprehensive physical and\or mental examination performed by one or 
more licensed physicians or psychologists of the Board l s choosing during 
the term of this contract, In deference to the requirements of state and 
federal law, the physician's report to the Board must address whether the 
Superintendent is able to perform the "essential functions" of the position. 

Section 18. Disciplinary Action. The parties agree that the Board 
president may place the Superintendent on paid leave by delivering written 
notice of the same when the Board president determines it is in the best 
interests of the District to do so. The paid leave shall continue unless and 
until a majority of the Board determines otherwise at a duly convened 
meeting. The Board may suspend the Superintendent without pay for a 
period not to exceed thirty (30) working days. Prior to suspending the 
Superintendent without pay, the Board president or secretary shall deliver a 
written notice to the Superintendent advising the Superintendent of the 
alleged reasons for the proposed action and provided the opportunity to 
present the Superintendent's version of the facts. Within seven calendar 
days after receipt of such notice, the Superintendent may make a written 
request to the secretary of the school board for a due process hearing under 
section 79-832. If such a request is not delivered within such time, the action 
of the Board shall become final. 

Section 19 Governing Laws. The parties shall be governed by all 
applicable state and federal laws, rules, and regulations in performance of 
their respective duties and obligations under this contact. 

Section 20 Amendments to be in Writing. This contract may be 
modified or amended only by a writing duly authorized and executed by the 
Superintendent and the Board.  

Section 21. Severability. If any portion of this contract is declared 

invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such 



 

declaration shall not affect the validity or enforcement of the remaining 

provisions of this contract.  
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this contract on the 

dates indicated below.  

Executed by the Board this ______ day of ________________, 2025. 

________________________  ________________________ 
President, Board of Education  Secretary, Board of Education 

 

Executed by the Superintendent this ______ day of _____________, 2025. 

 

________________________ 

Superintendent 



21. SUPERINTENDENT GOAL SETTING, EVALUATION INSTRUMENT AND TIMEFRAME

22. AGENDA SETTING AND FUTURE MEETINGS

Monday, April 14, 2025- Regular Board of Education Meeting, 7pm

23. ADJOURNMENT

* Closed Session:  If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be 
held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Nebraska Open 
Meetings Law.

**Sequence of Agenda:  The sequence of agenda topics is subject to change at the discretion of the 
board.  Please arrive at the beginning of the meeting.

***Action Item:  The board reserves the right to take action on any item on the board agenda.
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